

No. 16-812

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



ROSA ELIDA CASTRO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Jennifer Chang Newell
Cody Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Witold J. Walczak
Mary Catherine Roper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
247 Fort Pitt Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Lee Gelernt
Counsel of Record
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
lgelernt@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S ALTERNATIVE THEORIES FOR DEFENDING THE JUDGMENT ARE NOT A BASIS FOR DENYING REVIEW	2
A. The Government's Due Process Theory Is Misplaced And Wrong	3
B. The Government Cannot Justify The Third Circuit's Decision Under The Second <i>Boumediene</i> Step.....	7
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S POLICY-ORIENTED ARGUMENTS ARE NOT A BASIS FOR DENYING REVIEW	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Borrero v. Aljets</i> , 325 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Nyirenda v. INS</i> , 279 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Pena v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 452 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	4, 5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	5

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)	8
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the United States, <i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) (No. 171).....	5
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) (Nos. 03-878, 03-7434).....	5, 6
